2/70 Siemens FI 01 · 2021 US Edition
Temperature measurement
Temperature transmitters
Rail transmitters
SITRANS TR200 (4 to 20 mA, universal)
2
■ Overview
Keep flexible - with the universal SITRANS TR200 transmitter

2
Accessories
Ordering example
7NG0320-0BA00-0AA0-Z Y01
Y01: -10 ... +100 °C
Factory setting
• Pt100 (IEC 751); 3-wire connection
• Measuring range: 0 ... 100 °C (32 ... 212 °F)
• Fault current
- Device error: < 3.6 mA
- Input circuit wire break: 22.8 mA
- Input circuit short circuit: 22.4 mA
- Input monitoring wire break and short-circuit
• No trimming of input and output (offset)
• Damping 0.0 s
■ Dimensional drawings
SITRANS TR320, dimensions in mm (inch)
Article No.
Additional accessories for assem-
bly, connection and transmitter con-
figuration, see page 2/154.
Modems
Modem with USB interface 7MF4997-1DB
Modem with USB interface and
SIPROM T software
7NG3092-8KN
SIMATIC PDM parameterization
software
See Catalog FI 01 section 8
22
.5
(0
.8
9)
(4
.4
9)
(3.9)
99
11
4
© Siemens 2021
2/92 Siemens FI 01 · 2021 US Edition
Temperature measurement
Temperature transmitters
Rail transmitters
SITRANS TR320 (HART, universal)
2
■ Circuit diagrams
Connections
SITRANS TR320, connector assignment
Output and test connection
SITRANS TR320, output connection assignment
Input connection
SITRANS TR320, input connection assignment
1 (+) and 2 (-)
3 (+) and 4 (-)
5, 6, 7 and 8
Test terminals for measurement of
the output current with an amperemeter
Output terminals
Input terminals
+ -+ -
Test terminals Output terminals
1 2 3 41 2 3 4
UA
2-wire, 3-wire or 4-wire RTD
or linear resistance
TC (internal CJC or
external 2-wire or 3-wire CJC)
Voltage input
(unipolar or bipolar)
3 4